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excellence in the educational process and 2) to provide access to
post-secondary education and 3) support to economic development in
southern Indiana. Further discussion followed on the goals as well as
three themes of the budget: 1)institutional development, 2)faculty
development, and 3)student participation in education.

Dr. Rice then called on Dr. Bennett to review the University's
enrollment projection process. Tim Buecher, Director of Admissions and
John Deem, Registrar, also contributed to the discussion on methods
used by the University to project enrollment. Dr. Bemnett reported
that a detailed analysis of enrollment for the fall semester would be
sent to the Board in a few weeks.

Dr. Rice introduced Professor Larry Goss, newly elected chairperson of
the Faculty Senate (formerly Faculty Council).
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SECTION II - FINANCIAL MATTERS

A. APPROVAL OF BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS, ADJUSTMENTS, AND TRANSFERS

Additional Appropriations

From: Unappropriated Current Operating Funds

To: 1-10200 School of Liberal Arts

Supplies and Expenses $2,306.00
To: 1-10400 School of Nursing and Health Professions

Supplies and Expenses $8,358.44
To: 1-10300 School of Science and Technology

Supplies and Expenses $65.00
To: 1-10500 Graduate Studies

Supplies and Expenses $80.00
To: 1-10510 Graduate Studies Center

Supplies and Expenses $10,474.14
To: 1-13200 Library Services

Supplies and Expenses $2,812.00
To: 1-14005 Placement

Supplies and Expenses $30.00
To: 1-14100 Recreation and Intramirals

Supplies and Expenses $65.00
To: 1-16500 Computer Center

Supplies and Expenses $25.00

From: Unappropriated Athletic Funds

To: 3-30602 Athletics--Baseball

Capital Outlay $1,400.00
To: 3-30606 Athletics=--Basketball

Supplies and Expenses $6,063.30

From: Unappropriated New Harmony Funds

To: 3-30905 New Harmony Operations Maintenance

Capital Outlay $5,000.00
To: 3-30920 New Harmony Tours

Supplies and Expenses $4,000.00
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To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:
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Unappropriated Restricted Funds
4=45090 Medical Education
Supplies and Expenses $6,959.00
4-45747 Desk Top Publishing #2
Personal Services $1,170.00
Supplies and Expenses $5,800.00
Capital Outlay $2,000.00
4=45944  Computer Index System
. Supplies and Expenses $1,000.00
4=45945 Talent Financial Support
Personal Services $1,000.00
4-45946 Exhibitions 88-89
Supplies and Expenses $11,500.00
4-45947 Faculty Student - Palladino
Supplies and Expenses $825.00

B. APPROVAL OF BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987-88

The annual closing of the financial records requires adjustments,
additional appropriations, and transfers between funds. These closing
transactions are included in Exhibit II-A.

On a motion by Mr. O'Daniel, seconded by Mr. Boyer, Section II Items A and
B were approved.

C. APPROVAL OF LEGISLATIVE OPERATING APPROPRIATION REQUEST, 1989-91

The 1989-91 biennial legislative operating appropriation request for
operating expenditures and fee replacement is to be submitted to the
Indiana Commission for Higher Education, the State Budget Agency, and the
Indiana General Assembly.

On a motion by Mr. Boyer, seconded by Mrs. Rust, the Legislative Operating
Appropriation Request, Exhibit II-B, was approved.

D. APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION FOR CLASSROOM BUILDING CHANGE ORDERS

WHEREAS, during construction of the New Classroom Building it is
likely that changes to the plans will occur, and

WHEREAS, an expedient method of dealing with change orders is desired,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Chairman of the Board appoint a
committee of the Board authorized to approve change orders and
that the committee report its actions at each subsequent Board
meeting.
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On a motion by Dr. Clark, seconded by Mr. Leahy, the preceding resolution
was approved.

Mr. Fair appointed Mr. Brooks, Mr. Leahy, Mr. O'Daniel, and Mrs. Rust to
the committee authorized to approve change orders on behalf of the Board of
Trustees.

E. APPROVAL OF BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM RATES

The following Blue Cross/Blue Shield monthly premium rates have been
quoted for a twelve-month period beginning October 1, 1988. The
renewal rates include the addition of Claim Pro. Various benefits with
potentially high exposure are capped with maximum dollar limits with
Claim Pro. The caps have been set to provide adequate coverage while
limiting total liability for the group.

The premium rates effective October 1, 1988, have increased 25.49% for
single coverage, 26.227% for family coverage, and 22.61% for retiree
coverage. The primary factors contributing to the rate increases are
the University's claims experience and an increase in medical costs.

Two other plan changes effective October 1, 1988, include deletion of
the conversion privilege due to the requirements of COBRA and the addition
of a 270 day pre-existing condition clause for new employees.

Blue Cross/Blue Shield provides the primary health insurance coverage for
260 employees, dependents, and retirees. The University contribution for
single and family coverage is 757 of the total premium. The contribution
by the University for the retired employee eligible for Medicare takes
into consideration the cost of Medicare to the retiree.

On a motion by Mr. Boyer, seconded by Mr. leahy, renewal of the master
policy with Blue Cross/Blue Shield, adding Claim Pro and the other plan
changes, with the following rate schedule for 1988-89, was approved.

MONTHLY PREMIUM RATES

1987-88 1988-89
Total University FEmployee Total University Employee
Single $ 78.78 $ 59.08 $19.70 $ 98.86 §$ 74.14 $24.72
Family 210.26 157.70 52.56 265.39 199.03 66.36
Over 65 74.58 64.58 10.00 91.44 76.44 15.00

(Retired)
F. APPROVAL OF WELBORN HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION PREMIUM RATES

Since September, 1984, the University of Southern Indiana has offered
Maxicare Indiana, Inc. health maintenance organization as an
alternative health benefit program. Several administrative changes
within Maxicare have resulted in a decline in the delivery of service.
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These changes prompted the review of other alternative health benefit
programs and the recommendation to offer as an alternative health
benefit program, the Welborn HMO. The program is administered locally
and currently provides services for over 27,000 members in the local
area. Dental services for University members of the Welborn HMO would
be provided through Health Resources, Inc., a local dental HMO.

On a motion by Mrs. Rust, seconded by Mr. Leahy, changing providers for the
alternative health benefit program to Welborn HMO (with dental services
provided through Health Resources, Inc.) with the following rate schedule
for 1988-89 was approved.

MONTHLY PREMIUM RATES
Welborn HMO and Health
Maxicare Indiana, Inc. Resources, Inc.
1987-88 1988-89

Total University Employee Total University Employee

Single $ 72.29 $ 59.09 $13.20 $100.22 $ 74.14 $26.08
Family 209.85 157.69 52.16 276.66 199.02 77.64
Over 65 56.97 56.97 -0~ 89.42 76.44 12.98
(Retired) -

G. APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO THE HEALTH PLANS

Under COBRA, health care coverage is available through the group plan
for up to 36 months to the eligible dependents of a deceased employee.
Current University policy provides for a spouse under age 65 and
eligible dependents of a deceased employee who was the head of
household to remain in the University plan at the employee rate.
Eligible dependents may remain in the group plan until such time the
spouse remarries.

It is recommended that continued coverage in the group plan at the
employee rate be available to eligible dependents of a deceased
employee, who had ten or more years of active service, until such time
the spouse remarries. Eligible dependents of a deceased employee who
had fewer than ten years of service would be eligible for COBRA
coverage.

Under the current health plans unmarried dependent children are
eligible for continued coverage until the end of the calendar year in
which the child reaches 23 years of age. Continued coverage is not
dependent upon full-time student status. Under COBRA, group coverage
is available for up to 36 months to a child who reaches the plan's
dependent age limit.

It is recommended that an unmarried dependent child be eligible for
coverage until the end of the calendar year in which the child reaches
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age 19. If the unmarried dependent child is a full-time student,
coverage would continue until the end of the calendar year in which the
child reaches age 23.

On a motion by Dr. Clark, seconded by Mr. Boyer, the preceding changes were
approved.

Following the discussion of changes in the plans, Mr. O'Daniel noted
that health care benefits should be continuously analyzed by experts in
the field and suggested that the chairman appoint a committee to review
health care coverage options before the Board approves the 1989-90
health care premium rates.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 2:50 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

A

Carole D. Rust, Secretary




Budget Adjustments for Fiscal Year 1987-88

1. Appropriation Transfer

From:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

1-10100

1-16300

1-16301

1-16302

1-15000

1-16000

1-15000

1-16100

General Instruction
Supplies and Expenses

Publications
Supplies and Expenses

Duplicating Services
Supplies and Expenses

Copy Center Services
Supplies and Expenses
Physical Plant
Supplies and Expenses
General Administration
Supplies and Expenses
Physical Plant
Supplies and Expenses

Business Affairs
Supplies and Expenses

2. Transfer of Funds

From:
To:
To:
To:

From:
To:
To:
To:

From:

To:

1-10000
6-60101
6-60102
6-60103

2-20000
2-20200
2-20500
2-20600

2-20400
2-20600

Current Operating Funds
Energy Management Controls Fund
Telecommunications Fund

Copy Center Equipment Fund

Student Activities
Activities Programming Board
Shield

Transitions Yearbook

Student Publications

Transitions Yearbook
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$7,032

$7,763

$13,501

$38,028

$3,000

$250,000
$90,000
$85,000

$4
$1,534
$816

$4,388




From:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

2-20500
2-20600

2-22000
3-30800

3-30200
3-30900

3-30500
3-30990

4=45917
2-23000

Shield

Transitions Yearbook

Continuing Education Revolving Fund

Day Care Center

University Center

New Harmony

Bookstore Funds

New Harmony Museum Shop

SBA 87

General Instruction Revolving

3. Additional Appropriations

From:

To:

To:

From:
To:
To:
To:
To:
To:
To:

Unappropriated Current Operating Funds

1-10100

1-10410

Unappropriated Student Service Fee Fund Balance

2-20003
2-20004
2-20005
2-20006
2-20007
2-20008

General Instruction
Supplies and Expenses

Nursing
Personal Services

Supplies and Expenses
Capital Outlay

General Fee Remission
Faculty Spouse Fee Remission
Employee Fee Remission
Retired Fee Remission
Student Spouse Fee Remission

Child of Employee Fee Remission
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$1,061

$953

$53,467

$1,128

$2,345

$37,800

$4,600
$11,150
$23,250

$1,466
$105
$66
$100
$86
$1,765




From:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

Unappropriated Designated Funds

2-20200

2-20400

2-20500

2-22000

2-23000

2-24200

2-24300

Activities Programming Board
Supplies and Expenses

Student Publications
Supplies and Expenses

Shield
Supplies and Expenses

Continuing Education Revolving
Supplies and Expenses

General Instruction Revolving
Supplies and Expenses

Computer Maintenance
Supplies and Expenses

Automobile Self-Insurance Revolving Fund
Supplies and Expenses

Unappropriated Auxiliary Funds

3-30200

3-30400

3-30500

3-30510

3-30520

3-30550

3-30600

3-30601

3-30602

University Center
Capital Outlay

Historic New Harmony Museum Shop
Personal Services

Supplies and Expenses

Capital Outlay

Bookstore
Supplies and Expenses
Capital Outlay

Bookstore--New Books
Supplies and Expenses

Bookstore--Used Books
Supplies and Expenses

Bookstore--Sundries
Supplies and Expenses

Athletics Operations
Supplies and Expenses

Athletics Tournament Income
Supplies and Expenses

Athletics--Baseball
Supplies and Expenses
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$1,037

$4,548

$5,042

$45.941

$1,870

$24,235

$1,818

$46,963

$2,534
$7,768
$788

$1,412
$9, 547

$42,825

$45,131

$1,676

$270

$9,467

$435
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To: 3-30608 Athletics--Golf
- Supplies and Expenses $352
To: 3-30609 Athletics=--Cross Country
Supplies and Expenses : $5,134
To: 3-30610 Athletics--Soccer
Supplies and Expenses $3,031
To: 3-30611 Athletics=--Volleyball
Supplies and Expenses $1,388
From: Unappropriated Restricted Funds
To: 4-45923 Jefferson Meeting
Supplies and Expenses $355
From: Unappropriated Plant Funds
To: 6-60790 Museum Shop Fund
Capital Outlay : $10,892
Transfer and Appropriation of Funds
From: 1-19999 Unappropriated Current Operating Funds
To: 6-61050 McDowell Road Lot and Garage Fund
Capital Outlay $40,000
From: 2-20000 Student Activities Fund
To: 3-30601 Athletics Tournament Income
Supplies and Expenses $7,260
From: 2-20000 Student Activities Fund
To: 3-30700 Athletics--Grant-in-Aid
Supplies and Expenses $818
From: 2-21000 Academic Facilities Fund
To: 1-09100 Current Operations $115,500
From: 2-21000 Campus ID Fund
To: 6-60200 Parking Facilities Fund $2,316




From:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

3-30200
6-62160

3-30500
3-30400

3-30500
6-60790

Unappropriated University Center Funds
New Harmony Plant Fund

Capital Outlay

Bookstore Funds

Historic New Harmony Museum Shop
Supplies and Expenses

Bookstore Funds

Museum Shop Plant Funds
Capital Outlay
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$25,000

$4,876

$44,889




UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN INDIANA
OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST
1989-91

SUMMARY SCHEDULES

Submitted to the
Commission for Higher Education
and the

State Budget Agency

September 1, 1988
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